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Income Tax Credit Review Amendments
2025 GENERAL SESSION
STATE OF UTAH
Chief Sponsor: Daniel McCay
House Sponsor: Steve Eliason

LONGTITLE

General Description:
This bill modifies the process for income tax credit review.

Highlighted Provisions:
Thisbill:
» extends the income tax credit review cycle from three yearsto five years,
» provides a process for the Office of the Legislative Auditor General to audit the income

tax credits; and
» makes technical changes.

Money Appropriated in thisBill:
None

Other Special Clauses:
None

Utah Code Sections Affected:

AMENDS:
59-7-159, aslast amended by Laws of Utah 2022, Chapters 264, 274
59-7-614.2, as last amended by Laws of Utah 2022, Chapter 200
59-7-614.5, as last amended by Laws of Utah 2021, Chapter 282
59-7-614.7, as last amended by Laws of Utah 2023, Chapter 482
59-7-614.10, as last amended by Laws of Utah 2021, Chapter 282
59-7-619, as last amended by Laws of Utah 2023, Chapter 473
59-10-137, as last amended by Laws of Utah 2023, Chapter 460
59-10-1025, aslast amended by Laws of Utah 2019, Chapter 465
59-10-1029, as last amended by Laws of Utah 2023, Chapter 482
59-10-1034, aslast amended by Laws of Utah 2021, Chapters 64, 280 and last amended
by Coordination Clause, Laws of Utah 2021, Chapter 280
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59-10-1037, aslast amended by Laws of Utah 2021, Chapter 282

59-10-1107, as last amended by Laws of Utah 2021, Chapter 282

59-10-1108, as last amended by Laws of Utah 2021, Chapter 282
ENACTS:

36-12-15.4, Utah Code Annotated 1953

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the state of Utah:
Section 1. Section 36-12-15.4 is enacted to read:
36-12-15.4 . Incometax credit audits.
(1) Asused in this section:
(@) "Committee" means the Revenue and Taxation Interim Committee.
(b) "Income tax credit" means a state tax credit described in Title 59, Chapter 7,
Corporate Franchise and Income Taxes, or Title 59, Chapter 10, Individual Income
Tax Act.
(c) "Office" meansthe Office of the Legidative Auditor General.
(2) Inaddition to other audits performed by the office, the office shall conduct, in
accordance with this section and under the direction of the L egislative Audit

Subcommittee, a comprehensive performance audit of the income tax credits.

(3)(@ On or before August 31 of each year, the committee may refer alist of income tax
credits to the office that the committee recommends for audit.

(b) Thelist may include an order in which the committee prefers the office to conduct

the income tax credit audit.
(4) If the committee does not refer alist of income tax credits, the office shall select which
income tax credits to audit, considering the income tax credit's usage in terms of dollars

and vulnerability to error or fraud.
Section 2. Section 59-7-159 is amended to read:
59-7-159 . Review of creditsallowed under this chapter.
(1) Asusedinthissection, "committee" means the Revenue and Taxation Interim

Committee.

(a) The committee shall review each tax credit described in this chapter once every five

years to determine whether to continue, modify, or repeal the tax credit.

-2-
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(b) In conducting the review required under Subsection (2)(a), the committee shall:

(i) schedule time on [atHeast-ene] a committee agendato conduct the review as needed,;
(i) invite state agencies, individuals, and organizations concerned with [the] atax
credit under review to provide oral or written testimony;
(iii)(A) invite the Governor's Office of Economic Opportunity to present a
summary and analysis of the information for each tax credit regarding which
the Governor's Office of Economic Opportunity is required to make a report
under this chapter; and
(B) invite the Office of the Legidlative Fiscal Analyst to present asummary and
analysis of the information for each tax credit regarding which the Office of the

an-evaluation-of| evaluate:
(A) the cost of the tax credit to the state;
(B) the purpose and effectiveness of the tax credit; and
(C) the extent to which the state benefits from the tax credit; and
(v) undertake other review efforts as determined by the committee chairs or as
otherwise required by law.
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Section 3. Section 59-7-614.2 is amended to read:
59-7-614.2 . Refundable economic development tax credit.
(1) Asusedinthis section:
() "Business entity" means a taxpayer that meets the definition of "business entity" as
defined in Section 63N-2-103.
(b) "Incremental job" means the same as that term is defined in Section 63N-1a-102.
(c) "New state revenue" means the same as that term is defined in Section 63N-1a-102.
(d) "Office" means the Governor's Office of Economic Opportunity.
(2) Subject to the other provisions of this section, a business entity may claim arefundable
tax credit for economic development.
(3) Thetax credit under this section isthe amount listed as the tax credit amount on the tax
credit certificate that the office issues to the business entity for the taxable year.
(4)(a) Inaccordance with any rules prescribed by the commission under Subsection
(4)(b), the commission shall make arefund to a business entity that claims a tax
credit under this section if the amount of the tax credit exceeds the business entity's
tax liability for ataxable year.
(b) Inaccordance with Title 63G, Chapter 3, Utah Administrative Rulemaking Act, the
commission may make rules providing procedures for making arefund to a business




Enrolled Copy S.B. 43

131 [b) B>

132

133 (a) To assist the Revenue and Taxation Interim Committee with the review required by
134 Section 59-7-159, the office shall provide the following information, if available to
135 the office, to the Revenue and Taxation Interim Committee by electronic means.
136 (i) the amount of tax credit that the office grants to each business entity for each
137 calendar year;

138 (i) the criteriathat the office usesin granting atax credit;

139 (iii) the new state revenue generated by the business entity for the calendar year;
140 (iv) estimatesfor each of the next three calendar years of the following:

141 (A) the amount of tax credits that the office will grant;

142 (B) the amount of new state revenue that will be generated; and

143 (C) the number of new incremental jobs within the state that will be generated;
144 (v) theinformation contained in the office's latest report under Section 63N-2-106;
145 and

146 (vi) any other information that the Revenue and Taxation Interim Committee requests.
147 [€e)] (b)[()] In providing the information described in Subsection [(5)(b)] (5)(a), the
148 office shall redact information that identifies arecipient of atax credit under this
149 section.

150 [(i)] (c) If, notwithstanding the redactions made under Subsection [(5){e)}(H)] (5)(b),
151 reporting the information described in Subsection [(5)(b)] (5)(a) might disclose the
152 identity of arecipient of atax credit, the office may file arequest with the Revenue
153 and Taxation Interim Committee to provide the information described in Subsection |
154 5)(b)] (5)(a) in the aggregate for al business entities that receive the tax credit under
155 this section.

156

157

158

159

160

161 Section 4. Section 59-7-614.5 is amended to read:

162 59-7-614.5 . Refundable motion picture tax credit.

163 (1) Asusedinthis section:

164 (&) "Motion picture company" means ataxpayer that meets the definition of amotion
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165 picture company under Section 63N-8-102.

166 (b) "Office" meansthe Governor's Office of Economic Opportunity created in Section
167 63N-1a-301.

168 (c) "State-approved production” means the same as that term is defined in Section

169 63N-8-102.

170 a] A motion picture company
171 may claim arefundable tax credit for a state-approved production.

172 (3) Thetax credit under this section isthe amount listed as the tax credit amount on the tax
173 credit certificate that the office issues to amotion picture company under Section

174 63N-8-103 for the taxable year.

175 (4)(a) Inaccordance with any rules prescribed by the commission under Subsection

176 (4)(b), the commission shall make arefund to a motion picture company that claims a
177 tax credit under this section if the amount of the tax credit exceeds the motion picture
178 company'stax liability for ataxable year.

179 (b) In accordance with Title 63G, Chapter 3, Utah Administrative Rulemaking Act, the
180 commission may make rules providing procedures for making arefund to amotion
181

182

183

184

185

186 [(5)] (A1) [B

187 reguired-by-this-Subsection(5);the] To assist the Revenue and Taxation Interim

188 Committee with the review required by Section 59-7-159, the office shall provide
189 the following information, if available to the office, to the Office of the

190 Legidlative Fiscal Analyst by electronic means:

191 (A) theamount of tax credit that the office grants to each motion picture company
192 for each calendar year;

193 (B) estimates of the amount of tax credit that the office will grant for each of the
194 next three calendar years;

195 (C) the criteriathat the office usesin granting the tax credit;

196 (D) thedollarsleft in the state, as defined in Section 63N-8-102, by each motion
197 picture company for each calendar year;

198 (E) theinformation contained in the office's latest report under Section 63N-1a-306;
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199 and

200 (F) any other information that the Office of the Legidative Fiscal Analyst requests.
201 (IN[A)] In providing the information described in Subsection [(5){b)(H)] (5)(a)(i),
202 the office shall redact information that identifies arecipient of atax credit

203 under this section.

204 [(B)] (iii) If, notwithstanding the redactions made under Subsection [(5)(b)(i){A)]
205 (5)(a)(ii), reporting the information described in Subsection [(5)}(b}(H)] (5)(a)(i)
206 might disclose the identity of arecipient of atax credit, the office may filea
207 reguest with the Revenue and Taxation Interim Committee to provide the

208 information described in Subsection [(5){b)(1)] (5)(a)(i) in the aggregate for all
209 motion picture companies that receive the tax credit under this section.

210 [(e)] (b) [Aspartofthestudyrequired-by-thisSubsection{5);the] The Office of the
211 Legidative Fiscal Analyst shall report to the Revenue and Taxation Interim

212 Committee a summary and analysis of the information provided to the Office of the
213 Legidative Fiscal Analyst by the office under Subsection [(5)(b)] (5)(a).

214 [(d) TheRevenueand Taxation tnterim Committee shall-ensure that the

215

216

217

218

219 Section 5. Section 59-7-614.7 is amended to read:

220 59-7-614.7 . Nonrefundable alter native ener gy development tax credit.

221 (1) Asusedin thissection:

222 () "Alternative energy entity” means the same as that term is defined in Section

223 79-6-502.

224 (b) "Alternative energy project” means the same as that term is defined in Section

225 79-6-502.

226 (c) "Office" means the Office of Energy Development created in Section 79-6-401.
227 (2) Subject to the other provisions of this section, an alternative energy entity may clam a
228 nonrefundable tax credit for alternative energy development as provided in this section.
229 (3) Thetax credit under this section isthe amount listed as the tax credit amount on atax
230 credit certificate that the office issues under Title 79, Chapter 6, Part 5, Alternative
231 Energy Development Tax Credit Act, to the alternative energy entity for the taxable year.
232 (4) An aternative energy entity may carry forward atax credit under this section for a
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period that does not exceed the next seven taxable yearsif:

(a) theaternative energy entity is allowed to claim atax credit under this section for a
taxable year; and

(b) the amount of the tax credit exceeds the alternative energy entity's tax liability under

[(e)] (@(1) [B

required-by-this Subsection{5),-the] To assist the Revenue and Taxation Interim
Committee with the review required by Section 59-7-159, the office shall provide

the following information, if available to the office, to the Office of the

Legidative Fiscal Analyst by electronic means:

(A) theamount of tax credit that the office grants to each alternative energy entity
for each taxable year;

(B) the new state revenues generated by each alternative energy project;

(C) theinformation contained in the office's latest report under Section 79-6-505;
and

(D) any other information that the Office of the Legidlative Fiscal Analyst
requests.

(i[A)] In providing the information described in Subsection [{(5){b)(H)] (5)(a)(i),
the office shall redact information that identifies arecipient of atax credit
under this section.

[(B)] (iii) If, notwithstanding the redactions made under Subsection [{(5)}(b)(H){A)]
(5)(@)(ii), reporting the information described in Subsection [{(5)(b)(H)] (5)(a)(i)
might disclose the identity of arecipient of atax credit, the office may filea
request with the Revenue and Taxation Interim Committee to provide the
information described in Subsection [(5)(b)(H)] (5)(a)(i) in the aggregate for all
alternative energy entities that receive the tax credit under this section.

[(e)] (b) [Aspartofthestudy required-by-thisSubsection{5);the] The Office of the
Legidlative Fiscal Analyst shall report to the Revenue and Taxation Interim
Committee a summary and analysis of the information provided to the Office of the
Legidative Fiscal Analyst by the office under Subsection [(5)(b)] (5)(a).
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267
268
269
270
271
272 (6) A taxpayer may not claim or carry forward atax credit described in Subsection (2) in a

273 taxable year during which the taxpayer claims or carries forward atax credit under
274 Section 59-7-614.

275 Section 6. Section 59-7-614.10 is amended to read:

276 59-7-614.10 . Nonrefundable enter prise zone tax credit.

277 (1) Asusedinthis section:

278 () "Business entity" means a corporation that meets the definition of "business entity"
279 asthat term is defined in Section 63N-2-202.

280 (b) "Office" meansthe Governor's Office of Economic Opportunity created in Section
281 63N-1a-301.

282 (2) Subject to the provisions of this section, a business entity may claim a nonrefundable
283 enterprise zone tax credit as described in Section 63N-2-213.

284 (3) The enterprise zone tax credit under this section is the amount listed as the tax credit
285 amount on the tax credit certificate that the office issues to the business entity for the
286 taxable year.

287 (4) A business entity may carry forward atax credit under this section for a period that does
288 not exceed the next three taxable years, if the amount of the tax credit exceeds the

289 business entity's tax liability under this chapter for that taxable year.

290 (5)[(a) In accordance with Section 59-7-159, the Revenue and Taxati

201 . . . :

292

293

294 [(5)] (a)(i) [B

295 reguired-by-this-Subsection(5)] To assist the Revenue and Taxation Interim

296 Committee with the review required by Section 59-7-159, the office shall provide
297 by electronic means the following information for each calendar year to the Office
298 of the Legidative Fiscal Analyst:

299 (A) the amount of tax credits provided in each development zone;

300 (B) the number of new full-time employee positions reported to obtain tax credits

-9-
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in each development zone;

(C) the amount of tax credits awarded for rehabilitating a building in each
development zone;

(D) the amount of tax credits awarded for investing in a plant, equipment, or other
depreciable property in each development zone;

(E) theinformation related to the tax credit contained in the office's latest report
under Section 63N-1a-301; and

(F) any other information that the Office of the Legidative Fiscal Analyst requests.

(I[A)] In providing the information described in Subsection [{(5){b)(1)] (5)(a)(i),
the office shall redact information that identifies arecipient of atax credit
under this section.

[(B)] (iii) If, notwithstanding the redactions made under Subsection [(5)(b)(i{){A)]
(5)(a)(ii), reporting the information described in Subsection [(5)(b)(1)] (5)(a)(i)
might disclose the identity of arecipient of atax credit, the office may filea
reguest with the Revenue and Taxation Interim Committee to provide the
information described in Subsection [(5){b)(1)] (5)(a)(i) in the aggregate for all
development zones that receive the tax credit under this section.

[(e)] (b) [Aspartofthestudyrequired-by-thisSubsection{5);the] The Office of the
Legidative Fiscal Analyst shall report to the Revenue and Taxation Interim
Committee a summary and analysis of the information provided to the Office of the
Legidative Fiscal Analyst by the office under Subsection [(5)(b)] (5)(a).

[(d) TheRevenueand Taxationtnterim-Committee shall-ensure that- the

Section 7. Section 59-7-619 is amended to read:
59-7-619 . Nonrefundable high cost infrastructur e development tax credit.
(1) Asusedin thissection:
() "High cost infrastructure project” means the same as that term is defined in Section
79-6-602.
(b) "Infrastructure cost-burdened entity" means the same as that term is defined in
Section 79-6-602.
(c) "Infrastructure-related revenue" means the same as that term is defined in Section

-10-
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335 79-6-602.

336 (d) "Office" means the Office of Energy Development created in Section 79-6-401.
337 (2) Subject to the other provisions of this section, a corporation that is an infrastructure
338 cost-burdened entity may claim a nonrefundable tax credit for development of a high
339 cost infrastructure project as provided in this section.

340 (3) Thetax credit under this section isthe amount listed as the tax credit amount on atax
341 credit certificate that the office issues under Title 79, Chapter 6, Part 6, High Cost

342 Infrastructure Development Tax Credit Act, to the infrastructure cost-burdened entity for
343 the taxable year.

344 (4) Aninfrastructure cost-burdened entity may carry forward atax credit under this section
345 for a period that does not exceed the next seven taxable yearsif:

346 (a) theinfrastructure cost-burdened entity is allowed to claim atax credit under this
347 section for ataxable year; and

348 (b) the amount of the tax credit exceeds the infrastructure cost-burdened entity's tax
349 liability under this chapter for that taxable year.

350 i i

351

352

353 orrepealed:]

354 [{(&)] (&) [B

355 required-by-this Subsection{5)] To assist the Revenue and Taxation Interim

356 Committee with the review required by Section 59-7-159, the office shall provide
357 the following information, if available to the office, to the Office of the

358 Legidative Fiscal Analyst:

359 (A) theamount of tax credit that the office grants to each infrastructure

360 cost-burdened entity for each taxable year;

361 (B) theinfrastructure-related revenue generated by each high cost infrastructure
362 project;

363 (C) theinformation contained in the office's latest report under Section 79-6-605;
364 and

365 (D) any other information that the Office of the Legislative Fiscal Analyst

366 requests.

367 (IN[A)] In providing the information described in Subsection [(5){(b)Y({H)] (5)(a)(i),
368 the office shall redact information that identifies arecipient of atax credit

-11-
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369 under this section.

370 [(B)] (iii) If, notwithstanding the redactions made under Subsection [(5)(b)(i{)(A)]
371 (5)(a)(ii), reporting the information described in Subsection [(5)(b)(1)] (5)(a)(i)
372 might disclose the identity of arecipient of atax credit, the office may filea
373 request with the Revenue and Taxation Interim Committee to provide the

374 information described in Subsection [(5)(b)(H)] (5)(a)(i) in the aggregate for all
375 infrastructure cost-burdened entities that receive the tax credit under this section.
376 [(e)] (b) [Aspartofthestudyrequiredby-thisSubsection{(5);the] The Office of the
377 Legidative Fiscal Analyst shall report to the Revenue and Taxation Interim

378 Committee a summary and analysis of the information provided to the Office of the
379 Legidative Fiscal Analyst by the office under Subsection [(5)(b)] (5)(a).

380 [(d} Ae-Revende-ang v -‘16‘ Aterim E““ ee-Sran—enSure tiat the

381 . N . . .

382

383 [(it) thepurpose-and-effectivenessof-thetax-credit;-and]

384 [(ii}) theextentto-whichthe state benefitsfromthe tax-eredit:]

385 (6) Notwithstanding Section 59-7-903, the commission may not remove the tax credit

386 described in this section from the tax return for ataxable year beginning before January
387 1, 2027.

388 Section 8. Section 59-10-137 is amended to read:

389 59-10-137 . Review of credits allowed under this chapter.

390 (1) Asusedinthissection, "committee" means the Revenue and Taxation Interim

391 Committee.

392

393

394

395 (a) The committee shall review each tax credit described in this chapter once every five
396 years to determine whether to continue, modify, or repeal the tax credit.

397 (b) In conducting the review required under Subsection (2)(a), the committee shall:
398 (i) schedule time on [atHeast-ene] a committee agendato conduct the review as needed,;
399 (i) invite state agencies, individuals, and organizations concerned with [the] atax
400 credit under review to provide oral or written testimony;

401 (iii)(A) invite the Governor's Office of Economic Opportunity to present a

402 summary and analysis of the information for each tax credit regarding which

-12 -
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the Governor's Office of Economic Opportunity is required to make areport

under this chapter; and

SB. 43

(B) invite the Office of the Legidlative Fiscal Analyst to present asummary and

analysis of the information for each tax credit regarding which the Office of the

(A) the cost of the tax credit to the state;
(B) the purpose and effectiveness of the tax credit; and
(C) the extent to which the state benefits from the tax credit; and
(v) undertake other review efforts as determined by the committee chairs or as

otherwise required by law.

[t Section59-16-1612]
[iv) Seetion59-16-1622;]
[¢¥) Section59-16-1023;]
[(vi) Section59-10-1028;]
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review-date:]
Section 9. Section 59-10-1025 is amended to read:
59-10-1025 . Nonrefundable tax credit for investment in certain life science
establishments.
(1) Asusedin thissection:
(@) "Commercial domicile" means the principal place from which the trade or business

of aUtah small business corporation is directed or managed.

(b) "Eligible claimant, estate, or trust” means the same as that term is defined in Section

63N-2-802.

(c) "Life science establishment” means an establishment primarily engaged in the

development or manufacture of productsin one or more of the following categories:

(i) biotechnologies;
(if) medical devices,

-14 -
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(ii1) medical diagnostics; and
(iv) pharmaceuticals.
(d) "Office" means the Governor's Office of Economic Opportunity.
(e) "Pass-through entity” means the same as that term is defined in Section 59-10-1402.
(f) "Pass-through entity taxpayer" means the same as that term is defined in Section
59-10-1402.
(9) "Qualifying ownership interest” means an ownership interest that is:
()(A) common stock;
(B) preferred stock; or
(C) an ownership interest in a pass-through entity;
(i) originaly issued to:
(A) ané€ligible claimant, estate, or trust; or
(B) apass-through entity if the eligible claimant, estate, or trust that claims atax
credit under this section was a pass-through entity taxpayer of the pass-through
entity on the day on which the qualifying ownership interest was issued and
remains a pass-through entity taxpayer of the pass-through entity until the last
day of the taxable year for which the éligible claimant, estate, or trust claims a
tax credit under this section; and
(iii) issued:
(A) by aUtah small business corporation;
(B) on or after January 1, 2011; and
(C) for money or other property, except for stock or securities.
(h)(i) Except as provided in Subsection (1)(h)(ii), "Utah small business corporation”
means the same as that term is defined in Section 59-10-1022.
(if) For purposes of this section, a corporation under Section 1244(c)(3)(A), Internal
Revenue Code, is considered to include a pass-through entity.

(2) Subject to the other provisions of this section, [fer-ataxableyear-beginning-on-or-after
January-1;,-2011;]an eligible claimant, estate, or trust that holds atax credit certificate
issued to the eligible claimant, estate, or trust in accordance with Section 63N-2-808 for
that taxable year may claim a nonrefundable tax credit in an amount up to 35% of the
purchase price of a qualifying ownership interest in a Utah small business corporation
by the claimant, estate, or trust if:

(a) the qualifying ownership interest isissued by a Utah small business corporation that
is alife science establishment;

-15-
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505 (b) the qualifying ownership interest in the Utah small business corporation is purchased
506 for at least $25,000;

507 (c) theeligible claimant, estate, or trust owned less than 30% of the qualifying

508 ownership interest of the Utah small business corporation at the time of the purchase
509 of the qualifying ownership interest; and

510 (d) on each day of the taxable year in which the purchase of the qualifying ownership
511 interest was made, the Utah small business corporation described in Subsection (2)(a)
512 has at |east 50% of its employeesin the state.

513 (3) Subject to Subsection (4), the tax credit under Subsection (2):

514 (@) may only be claimed by an eligible clamant, estate, or trust:

515 (i) for ataxable year for which the eligible claimant, estate, or trust holds atax credit
516 certificate issued in accordance with Section 63N-2-808; and

517 (i) subject to obtaining atax credit certificate for each taxable year as required by
518 Subsection (3)(a)(i), for aperiod of three taxable years as follows:

519 (A) thetax credit in the taxable year in which the purchase of the qualifying

520 ownership interest was made may not exceed 10% of the purchase price of the
521 qualifying ownership interest;

522 (B) thetax credit in the taxable year after the taxable year described in Subsection
523 (3)(@(i1)(A) may not exceed 10% of the purchase price of the qualifying

524 ownership interest; and

525 (C) thetax credit in the taxable year two years after the taxable year described in
526 Subsection (3)(a)(ii)(A) may not exceed 15% of the purchase price of the
527 qualifying ownership interest; and

528 (b) may not exceed the lesser of:

529 (i) theamount listed on the tax credit certificate issued in accordance with Section
530 63N-2-808; or

531 (ii) $350,000 in ataxable year.

532 (4) An€ligible claimant, estate, or trust may not claim atax credit under this section for a
533 taxable year if the eligible claimant, estate, or trust:

534 () hassold any of the qualifying ownership interest during the taxable year; or

535 (b) doesnot hold atax credit certificate for that taxable year that isissued to the eligible
536 claimant, estate, or trust by the office in accordance with Section 63N-2-808.

537 (5) If aUtah small business corporation in which an eligible claimant, estate, or trust
538 purchases a qualifying ownership interest fails, dissolves, or otherwise goes out of

-16-
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539 business, the eligible claimant, estate, or trust may not claim both the tax credit provided
540 in this section and a capital loss on the qualifying ownership interest.

541 (6) If an eligible claimant is a pass-through entity taxpayer that files areturn under Chapter
542 7, Corporate Franchise and Income Taxes, the eligible claimant may claim the tax credit
543 under this section on the return filed under Chapter 7, Corporate Franchise and Income
544 Taxes.

545 (7) A claimant, estate, or trust may not carry forward or carry back atax credit under this

546 section.

547

548

549

550 or+repealed:]

551

552

553 (i) To assist the Revenue and Taxation Interim Committee with the review required
554 by Section 59-10-137, the office shall provide the following information, if

555 available to the office, to the Office of the Legidative Fiscal Analyst by electronic
556 means:

557 [()] (A) theamount of tax credit that the office grants to each eligible business
558 entity for each taxable year;

559 [(iD)] (B) the amount of eligible new state tax revenues generated by each eligible
560 product or project;

561 [(i1)] (C) estimates for each of the next three calendar years of the following:

562 [(A)] (I) the amount of tax credit that the office will grant;

563 [(B)] (1) the amount of eligible new state tax revenues that will be generated;
564 and

565 [€(S)] (111) the number of new incremental jobs within the state that will be
566 generated; and

567 [(iv)] (D) any other information that the Office of the Legidlative Fiscal Analyst
568 requests.

569 [(e)] (iD[)] Inproviding the information described in Subsection [(8)(b}] (8)(a)(i), the
570 office shall redact information that identifies arecipient of atax credit under this
571 section.

572 [(i)] (iii) If, notwithstanding the redactions made under Subsection [(8)}€)(1)] (8)(a)(ii),
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573 reporting the information described in Subsection [{8)(b)] (8)(a)(i) might disclose
574 the identity of arecipient of atax credit, the office may file arequest with the
575 Revenue and Taxation Interim Committee to provide the information described in
576 Subsection [{8)(b)] (8)(a)(i) in the aggregate for all entities that receive the tax
577 credit under this section.

578 [(c)] (b) [Aspartofthestudyrequired-by-this-Subsection(8);-the] The Office of the
579 Legidative Fiscal Analyst shall report to the Revenue and Taxation Interim

580 Committee a summary and analysis of the information provided to the Office of the
581

582

583

584

585

586

587 Section 10. Section 59-10-1029 is amended to read:

588 59-10-1029 . Nonrefundable alter native ener gy development tax credit.

589 (1) Asusedinthis section:

590 (a) "Alternative energy entity” means the same as that term is defined in Section

591 79-6-502.

592 (b) "Alternative energy project” means the same as that term is defined in Section

593 79-6-502.

594 (c) "Office" means the Office of Energy Development created in Section 79-6-401.

595 (2) Subject to the other provisions of this section, an alternative energy entity may clam a
596 nonrefundable tax credit for alternative energy development as provided in this section.
597 (3) Thetax credit under this section is the amount listed as the tax credit amount on atax
598 credit certificate that the office issues under Title 79, Chapter 6, Part 5, Alternative

599 Energy Development Tax Credit Act, to the alternative energy entity for the taxable year.
600 (4) An aternative energy entity may carry forward atax credit under this section for a

601 period that does not exceed the next seven taxable yearsif:

602 (a) thealternative energy entity is allowed to claim atax credit under this section for a
603 taxable year; and

604 (b) the amount of the tax credit exceeds the alternative energy entity's tax liability under
605 this chapter for that taxable year.

606 (5)[{a) Hr-oeeordaneewith-Section-59-10 ,
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[(B)] () [B
required-by-this Subsection{5)] To assist the Revenue and Taxation Interim
Committee with the review required by Section 59-10-137, the office shall
provide the following information, if available to the office, to the Office of the

Legidative Fiscal Analyst by electronic means:

(A) theamount of tax credit that the office grants to each alternative energy entity
for each taxable year;

(B) the new state revenues generated by each alternative energy project;

(C) theinformation contained in the office's latest report under Section 79-6-505;
and

(D) any other information that the Office of the Legidative Fiscal Analyst
requests.

(i)(A) Inproviding the information described in Subsection [(5)(b)(H)] (5)(a)(i),

the office shall redact information that identifies arecipient of atax credit

under this section.

(B) If, notwithstanding the redactions made under Subsection [{(5)}(b)}(i)(A)]
(5)(A(ii)(A), reporting the information described in Subsection [(5)(b)(1)]
(5)(a)(i) might disclose the identity of arecipient of atax credit, the office may
file arequest with the Revenue and Taxation Interim Committee to provide the
information described in Subsection [(5)(b)}(H)] (5)(a)(i) in the aggregate for all
aternative energy entities that receive the tax credit under this section.

[(e)] (b) [Aspartofthestudyrequired-by-thisSubsection{5);the] The Office of the
Legidlative Fiscal Anayst shall report to the Revenue and Taxation Interim
Committee a summary and analysis of the information provided to the Office of the
Legidative Fiscal Analyst by the office under Subsection [(5)(b)] (5)(a).

[(e) TFheRevenueand Taxation-Haterim Committee shall-ensure that the

(6) A claimant, estate, or trust may not claim or carry forward atax credit described in
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641 Subsection (2) in ataxable year during which the taxpayer claims or carries forward a
642 tax credit under Section 59-10-1106.

643 Section 11. Section 59-10-1034 is amended to read:

644 59-10-1034 . Nonrefundable high cost infrastructur e development tax credit.
645 (1) Asusedinthis section:

646 (a) "High cost infrastructure project” means the same as that term is defined in Section
647 79-6-602.

648 (b) "Infrastructure cost-burdened entity” means the same as that term is defined in
649 Section 79-6-602.

650 (c) "Infrastructure-related revenue" means the same as that term is defined in Section
651 79-6-602.

652 (d) "Office" means the Office of Energy Development created in Section 79-6-401.
653 (2) Subject to the other provisions of this section, a claimant, estate, or trust that is an
654 infrastructure cost-burdened entity may claim a nonrefundable tax credit for

655 development of a high cost infrastructure project as provided in this section.

656 (3) Thetax credit under this section isthe amount listed as the tax credit amount on atax
657 credit certificate that the office issues under Title 79, Chapter 6, Part 6, High Cost
658 Infrastructure Development Tax Credit Act, to the infrastructure cost-burdened entity for
659 the taxable year.

660 (4) Aninfrastructure cost-burdened entity may carry forward atax credit under this section
661 for aperiod that does not exceed the next seven taxable yearsif:

662 (a) theinfrastructure cost-burdened entity is alowed to claim atax credit under this
663 section for ataxable year; and

664 (b) the amount of the tax credit exceeds the infrastructure cost-burdened entity's tax
665 liability under this chapter for that taxable year.

666 i i

667

668

669

670 [(5)] (@) [

671 required-by-this Subsection{(5)] To assist the Revenue and Taxation Interim

672 Committee with the review required by Section 59-10-137, the office shall

673 provide the following information, if available to the office, to the Office of the
674 Legidlative Fiscal Analyst:
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675 (A) the amount of tax credit that the office grants to each infrastructure

676 cost-burdened entity for each taxable year;

677 (B) theinfrastructure-related revenue generated by each high cost infrastructure
678 project;

679 (C) theinformation contained in the office's latest report under Section 79-6-605;
680 and

681 (D) any other information that the Office of the Legislative Fiscal Analyst

682 requests.

683 (I[A)] In providing the information described in Subsection [{(5){b)(1)] (5)(a)(i),
684 the office shall redact information that identifies arecipient of atax credit

685 under this section.

686 [(B)] (iii) If, notwithstanding the redactions made under Subsection [(5)(b)(i{){A)]
687 (5)(a)(ii), reporting the information described in Subsection [(5)(b)(1)] (5)(a)(i)
688 might disclose the identity of arecipient of atax credit, the office may filea
689 reguest with the Revenue and Taxation Interim Committee to provide the

690 information described in Subsection [(5)(b)(H)] (5)(a)(i) in the aggregate for all
691 infrastructure cost-burdened entities that receive the tax credit under this section.
692 [(e)] (b) [Aspartofthestudyrequired-by-thisSubsection{5);the] The Office of the
693 Legidative Fiscal Analyst shall report to the Revenue and Taxation Interim

694 Committee a summary and analysis of the information provided to the Office of the
695 Legidative Fiscal Analyst by the office under Subsection [(5)(b)] (5)(a).

696 [(d) The Revenue and Taxation Interim Committee shall ensure that the

697 . I . . :

698 [(i) thecost-of thetax-credittothestate;]

699 [(it) thepurpose-and-effectivenessof-thetax-credit;-and]

700 [(iiD) theextentto-whichthe statebenefitsfromthetax-credit:]

701 Section 12. Section 59-10-1037 is amended to read:

702 59-10-1037 . Nonrefundable enter prise zone tax credit.

703 (1) Asusedin thissection:

704 () "Business entity" means a claimant, estate, or trust that meets the definition of

705 "business entity" asthat term is defined in Section 63N-2-202.

706 (b) "Office" meansthe Governor's Office of Economic Opportunity created in Section
707 63N-1a-301.

708 (2) Subject to the provisions of this section, a business entity may claim a nonrefundable
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709 enterprise zone tax credit as described in Section 63N-2-213.

710 (3) The enterprise zone tax credit under this section is the amount listed as the tax credit
711 amount on the tax credit certificate that the office issues to the business entity for the
712 taxable year.

713 (4) A business entity may carry forward atax credit under this section for a period that does
714 not exceed the next three taxable years, if the amount of the tax credit exceeds the

715 business entity's tax liabil |ty under this chapter for that taxable year.

716 (Oe ' '

717

718

719

720 [(5)] (@(0) [B

721 required-by-this-Subsection(5)] To assist the Revenue and Taxation Interim

722 Committee with the review required by Section 59-10-137, the office shall

723 provide by electronic means the following information, if available to the office,
724 for each calendar year to the Office of the Legidative Fiscal Analyst:

725 (A) the amount of tax credits provided in each development zone;

726 (B) the number of new full-time employee positions reported to obtain tax credits
727 in each development zone;

728 (C) theamount of tax credits awarded for rehabilitating a building in each

729 development zone;

730 (D) the amount of tax credits awarded for investing in a plant, equipment, or other
731 depreciable property in each development zone;

732 (E) theinformation related to the tax credit contained in the office's latest report
733 under Section 63N-1a-306; and

734 (F) other information that the Office of the Legidative Fiscal Analyst requests.
735 (IN[A)] In providing the information described in Subsection [(5){(b){{1)] (5)(a)(i),
736 the office shall redact information that identifies arecipient of atax credit

737 under this section.

738 [(B)] (iii) If, notwithstanding the redactions made under Subsection [(5)(b)(i){A)]
739 (5)(a)(ii), reporting the information described in Subsection [(5)(b)(1)] (5)(a)(i)
740 might disclose the identity of arecipient of atax credit, the office may file a
741 request with the Revenue and Taxation Interim Committee to provide the

742 information described in Subsection [(5)(b)(H)] (5)(a)(i) in the aggregate for all
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743 development zones that receive the tax credit under this section.

744 [(e)] (b) [Aspartofthestudyrequiredby-thisSubsection{(5);the] The Office of the
745 Legidative Fiscal Analyst shall report to the Revenue and Taxation Interim

746 Committee a summary and analysis of the information provided to the Office of the
747 Legidative Fiscal Analyst by the office under Subsection [(5)(b)] (5)(a).

748 [(d) TheRevenueand Taxationtnterim-Committee shall-ensure that-the

749

750 [() thecost-of thetax-credittothestate;]

751 [(i) thepurpose-and-effectivenessof-thetax-credit;-and]

752 [(ii}) theextentto-whichthe state benefitsfromthe tax-eredit:]

753 Section 13. Section 59-10-1107 is amended to read:

754 59-10-1107 . Refundable economic development tax credit.

755 (1) Asusedinthis section:

756 () "Business entity" means a claimant, estate, or trust that meets the definition of

757 "business entity” as defined in Section 63N-2-103.

758 (b) "Incremental job" means the same as that term is defined in Section 63N-1a-102.
759 (c) "New state revenue" means the same as that term is defined in Section 63N-1a-102.
760 (d) "Office" meansthe Governor's Office of Economic Opportunity.

761 (2) Subject to the other provisions of this section, a business entity may claim arefundable

762 tax credit for economic development.

763 (3) Thetax credit under this section isthe amount listed as the tax credit amount on the tax
764 credit certificate that the office issues to the business entity for the taxable year.

765 (4)(@ Inaccordance with any rules prescribed by the commission under Subsection

766 (4)(b), the commission shall make arefund to a business entity that claims a tax

767 credit under this section if the amount of the tax credit exceeds the business entity's
768 tax liability for ataxable year.

769 (b) Inaccordance with Title 63G, Chapter 3, Utah Administrative Rulemaking Act, the
770 commission may make rules providing procedures for making arefund to a business
771 entity as required by Subsection (4)(a).

772 (5)[(a) In accordance with Section 59-10 ,

773

774

775

776
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this-Subsection(5);,] To assist the Revenue and Taxation Interim Committee with the
review required by Section 59-10-137, the office shall provide the following
information, if available to the office, to the Revenue and Taxation Interim

Committee by electronic means:
(i) theamount of tax credit the office grants to each taxpayer for each calendar year;
(i) thecriteriathe office usesin granting atax credit;
(iii) the new state revenue generated by each taxpayer for each calendar year;
(iv) estimatesfor each of the next three calendar years of the following:
(A) theamount of tax credits that the office will grant;
(B) the amount of new state revenue that will be generated; and
(C) the number of new incremental jobs within the state that will be generated;
(v) theinformation contained in the office's latest report under Section 63N-2-106;
and
(vi) any other information that the Revenue and Taxation Interim Committee requests.

[{e)] (b)[()] In providing the information described in Subsection [(5)(b)] (5)(a), the
office shall redact information that identifies arecipient of atax credit under this
section.

[(iD] (c) If, notwithstanding the redactions made under Subsection [(5)(€)(H)] (5)(b),
reporting the information described in Subsection [(5)(b)] (5)(a) might disclose the
identity of arecipient of atax credit, the office may file arequest with the Revenue
and Taxation Interim Committee to provide the information described in Subsection [
5)(b)] (5)(a) in the aggregate for all taxpayers that receive the tax credit under this
section.

Section 14. Section 59-10-1108 is amended to read:
59-10-1108 . Refundable motion picture tax credit.
(1) Asusedin thissection:
(@) "Motion picture company" means a claimant, estate, or trust that meets the definition

of amotion picture company under Section 63N-8-102.
(b) "Office" means the Governor's Office of Economic Opportunity created in Section
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811 63N-1a-301.

812 (c) "State-approved production” means the same as that term is defined in Section

813 63N-8-102.

814 a] A motion picture company
815 may claim arefundable tax credit for a state-approved production.

816 (3) Thetax credit under this section isthe amount listed as the tax credit amount on the tax
817 credit certificate that the office issues to a motion picture company under Section

818 63N-8-103 for the taxable year.

819 (4)(& Inaccordance with any rules prescribed by the commission under Subsection

820 (4)(b), the commission shall make arefund to a motion picture company that claims a
821 tax credit under this section if the amount of the tax credit exceeds the motion picture
822 company's tax liability for the taxable year.

823 (b) Inaccordance with Title 63G, Chapter 3, Utah Administrative Rulemaking Act, the
824 commission may make rules providing procedures for making arefund to a motion
825 picture company as required by Subsection (4)(a).

826 i i

827

828

829

830 [{(&)] (&) [B

831 required-by-this Subsection{5)] To assist the Revenue and Taxation Interim

832 Committee with the review required by Section 59-10-137, the office shall

833 provide the following information, if available to the office, to the Office of the

834 Legidative Fiscal Analyst by electronic means:

835 (A) the amount of tax credit the office grants to each taxpayer for each calendar
836 year;

837 (B) estimates of the amount of tax credit that the office will grant for each of the
838 next three calendar years;

839 (C) thecriteriathe office usesin granting atax credit;

840 (D) thedollarsleft in the state, as defined in Section 63N-8-102, by each motion
841 picture company for each calendar year;

842 (E) theinformation contained in the office's latest report under Section 63N-8-105;
843 and

844 (F) any other information that the Office of the Legidative Fiscal Analyst requests.
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845 (iID[{A)] In providing the information described in Subsection [(5)(b)(1)] (5)(a)(i),
846 the office shall redact information that identifies arecipient of atax credit

847 under this section.

848 [(B)] (iii) If, notwithstanding the redactions made under Subsection [(5)}(b)(H){A)]
849 (5)(a)(ii), reporting the information described in Subsection [(5)}(b)()] (5)(a)(i)
850 might disclose the identity of arecipient of atax credit, the office may filea
851 request with the Revenue and Taxation Interim Committee to provide the

852 information described in Subsection [(5}{b)}(H] (5)(a)(i) in the aggregate for all
853 taxpayers that receive the tax credit under this section.

854 [(e)] (b) [Aspartofthestudyrequired-by-thisSubsection{(5);the] The Office of the
855 Legidative Fiscal Analyst shall report to the Revenue and Taxation Interim

856 Committee a summary and analysis of the information provided to the Office of the
857 Legislative Fiscal Analyst by the office under Subsection [(5)(b)] (5)(a).

858 [(d) The Revenue and Taxation Interim Committee shall ensure that the

859 . N . . :

860 [() thecostof thetax-credittothe state]

861 [(if) theeffectivenessof the tax-eredit-and]

862 [(i{H) theextentto-whichthe state benefitsfromthetax-credit:]

863 Section 15. Effective Date.

864 Thisbill takes effect on May 7, 2025.
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